OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Tab settings ⊃ □ □ ▼

11-04-1998

100867438

**VER SHEET** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

\_Y

To the Honorable Commission.	100007400	d the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Tomoyuki Nonomura Mitsuhiro Inoue Yasushi Uesaka Masayuki Kozuka Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	? □ Yes 🕵 No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Matsushita Electric Industrial  Co., Ltd.  Internal Address:
•		Street Address: 1006, Oaza Kadoma Street Address: 1006, Oaza Kadoma Street Address: State: Japan  City: State: ZIP: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? - Yes Typo
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	with a new application	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name: Joseph W. Price, I Internal Address: PRICE, GESS & 2100 S.E. Main St., Ste City: Irvine State: CA	S. UBELL 250 2IP: 92614	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  **Z** Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  16-2462  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  SE THIS SPACE
the original document  Joseph W. Price  Name of Person Signing	-/	Date  The part of the part of the copy of

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,		NONOMURA,	Mitsuhiro	INOUE,	
Yasushi UESAKA,	and Masay	uki KOZUKA			
citizens of Jap	an, have	invented	certain	new and	useful
improvements in ar	APPARATU	IS FOR GENE	RATING SUE	B-PICTURE	
UNITS FOR SUBTITE	ES AND STO	RAGE MEDIU	M STORING	SUB-PICTU	RE
UNIT GENERATION P	ROGRAM				

for which we have executed application for Letters Patent of the United States,

WHEREAS, MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD., a corporation of Japan, having a principal place of business at 1006, Oaza Kadoma, Kadoma-shi, Osaka-fu, Japan, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application, of even date herewith, and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Yen (100 \( \frac{4} \)) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, \( \frac{1}{2} \) Tomoyuki NONOMURA, Mitsuhiro INOUE, Yasushi UESAKA, and Masayuki KOZUKA

have sold assigned transferred and set over unto said MATSHITH

have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, unto said MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States, which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every country of the Union, and all applications for Letters Patents which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patents which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents for said improvements to said MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD., its

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9548 FRAME: 0939

us proc conf gene INDI ass:	res ceed tinu eral USTR igns	pecting said ing, sign a ing and reis ly do everyt IAL CO., LTD	d impro all law sue app hing po )., its and enf	ovements, ful pap lication ssible t successo orce pro	and teers, exects, make a contract and said said said said said said said sai	estificute 11 ri d MAT	ny facts known y in any led all divisions agreement the control of	gal al, and RIC and
	IN	TESTIMONY WE	HEREOF,	I hereun	to set my	hand	this 22nd	
day	of _	October		1998.				
					Temom	hi	Moromura	
					Tomoyuki	NONO	MURA	•
	IN	TESTIMONY WH	HEREOF,	I hereun	to set my	hand	this 22nd	
day	of _	October		199 <sup>8</sup> .				
					Mitsuhio	<u> </u>		<del></del> ,
					Mitsuhiro	INO	JE	
	IN	TESTIMONY WH	HEREOF,	I hereun	to set my	hand	this 22nd	
day	of _	October .		1998.				
					Yasus	hie	<u>Uesaka</u>	-
					Yasushi U	ESAK	A	
	IN	TESTIMONY WH	HEREOF,	I hereun	to set my	hand	this 22nd	
day	of _	October		1998.				
					<i>Musa</i> Masayuki 4	<i>yh N</i> Kozur	25 Doguka	<b>2</b>

Page 2 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this \_\_\_\_\_

day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 199 .

PATENT REEL: 9548 FRAME: 0940 JOSEPH W. PRICE ALBIN H. GESS FRANKLIN D. UBELL DOYLE B. JOHNSON MICHAEL J. MOFFATT GORDON E. GRAY III BRADLEY D. BLANCHE

## PRICE, GESS & UBELL

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

2100 S.E. MAIN STREET, SUITE 250

IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-6238

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION TELEPHONE: (949) 261-8433 FACSIMILE: (949) 261-9072

(949) 261-1726

e-mail: pgu@pgulaw.com

FACSIMILE:

## ASSIGNMENT AND COVER SHEET



Inventor(s):

Tomoyuki Nonomura et al.

Title:

APPARATUS FOR GENERATING SUB-PICTURE UNITS FOR

SUBTITLES AND STORAGE MEDIUM STORING SUB-

PICTURE UNIT GENERATION PROGRAM

Attorney's

Docket No.:

NAK1-BF07

"EXPRESS MAIL" MAILING
LABEL NO. EL063610808US
DATE OF DEPOSIT: October 28, 1998

11/02/1998 SWASHING 00000007 09181408

**RECORDED: 10/29/1998** 

**%3 FC:581** 

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 9548 FRAME: 0941